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April 28, 2009

Ms. Kathy Allen
Records Supervisor
Burleson Police Department
225 West Renfro
Burleson, Texas 76028

0R2009-05627

Dear Ms. Allen:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public)nformation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 345821.

___Ihe_City_ofBurleson_(the-'.'.city")_receiv:eda_requestfor_the_policereporLrelatedjQ~case_
number 09-5669. You claim that the requested information is excepted from disclosure
under section 552.108 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you

~----------~claim-and-reviewedihe-submitted-information-;-~~~~~~~~~~~~-----~

Initially, we note. the submitted information contains the requestor's fingerprints.
------~C=h--a-pt~e'"--r~5·6()onhe GoveiTIii1eiit Code provioes that a governmentafooay may not reIeas-e--------1

fingerprinfinformation exceprin certain timiteacircumstances. See Gov'rCoae§-r5-60~001

(defining "biometric identifier" to include fingerprints), 560.002 (prescribing manner in
which biometric identifiers must be maintained and circumstances in which they.-:c=an=·:-:b=e'-- +
released), 560.003 (biometric identifiers in possession ofgovernmental body exempt from
disclosure under the Act). The submitted fingerprint information is confidential under
section 560.003; however, the requestor has a special right of access to his fingerprint
information. See id. § 560.002(1). Therefore, the city must release this information, which
we have marked, pursuant to section 560.002 ofthe Government Code. See Open Records
Decision Nos. 613 at 4 (1993) (exceptions in Act cannot impinge on statutory right ofaccess
to information), 451 (specific statutory right of access provisions overcome general
exceptions to disclosure under the Act).

Section 552.108(a)(1) ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nformation held
by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or .

_. prose.clltiQnQf_crhn~_[ifJ _rekase_QLth~jnforl11(l.tjoll~YVQlllg ints~r:t:~r~wjthJh~_detectign-, ~ _
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investigation, or prosecution ofcrime." Gov't Code § 552.1 08(a)(1). A governmental body
claiming section 552.1 08 must reasonably explain how and why release of the requested
information would interfere with law enforcement. See id. §§ 552.108(a)(1), .301(e)(1)(A);
see also Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You state that the remaining

-- C.CC. -c,c'~-il1forination relates. to apending criminarcase~-Baseaonlliis representation, weCconcluae--c.----c--~-·r
- -.- - - - -- c·-~that-release-0f-this-inf0fIl1ati0n-_w0ulcl-interfere-with-the-deteGti0n,investigati0n,0r~-·--_.~----

prosecution of crime. See Houston Chronicle PubI 'g Co. v. City of Houston, 531
S.W.2d 177 (Tex. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ ref'd n.r.e., 536 S.W.2d 559
(Tex. 1976) (court delineates law enforcement interests that are present in active cases).
Thus, section 552.108(a)(1) is applicable to the information at issue.

Section 552.108 does not except from disclosure "basic information about an arrestedperson,
an arrest, or a crime." Gov't Code § 552.I08(c). Section 552.108(c) refers to the basic
front-page information held to be public in Houston Chronicle. See 531 S.W.2d at 186-187;
Open Records Decision No. 127 (1976) (summarizing types ofinformation considered to be
basic information). Thus, with the exception of basic information, which the city must

---~~~retecas-e---to--the~reqtrestoT;-the-city-maywithirotd-the-remaining-infbtmauon-'-under'--'------'------f

.... ccc__. ~~c!i_()~_~~~:!Q~_(ClK!lc~ftheGO":~~~E!_g()~e· .__c~ c_ccc_. c.__c_.__.__

In summary: (1) the marked fingerprints must be released to this requestor pursuant to
section 5QQ.002 ofthe.GoverrunentG()cle; and(2).wHh tl1~ excepti()n ()fba.sic infof!l1a.tion,
the city may withhold the remaining information under section 552.108(a)(1) of the
Government Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous

---~-~-=aeterminafionregaraiIlg-any~6theTififormationoranT6thercltcU1f[stanc-es.· ....•~.....~.~--~---~-

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
---·---c:---------I

governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsioifities, please visit our we5site at IrttP:l7www.oag.state.tx.us70peri7indexorl-:pli-p-.-------j­
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll. free,

___~~~aL(8J~)_6J3.::.6.83.9~Que.stionLcconcceming_th.e_allo.:wable_charge.s-foL.pI.Oylding_p_ublic'---- -+
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

Sincerely,

C--i~
Cindy Nettles
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

___________CNidls , _
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